
– 1 –

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited 
take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to 
its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss 
howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this 
announcement.

This announcement appears for information purposes only and does not constitute an 
invitation or offer to acquire, purchase or subscribe for the securities of the Company.

DAISHO MICROLINE HOLDINGS LIMITED
(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 0567)

SUPPLEMENTAL PLACING AGREEMENT

Placing Agent

Reference is made to (i) the announcement of the Company dated 24 January 2017 in 
relation to, among others, the proposed placing of convertible bonds of the Company in the 
principal amount of up to HK$130 million under the specific mandate pursuant to the 2016 
Placing Agreement; and (ii) the announcements of the Company dated 28 February 2017 
and 20 March 2017 respectively in relation to, among others, the placing of 96,000,000 
new Shares under the general mandate of the Company pursuant to the 2017 Placing 
Agreement.

In view of the successful placing of 96,000,000 new Shares under the general mandate of 
the Company on 20 March 2017 pursuant to the 2017 Placing Agreement, the Company has 
on 26 May 2017 (after trading hours of the Stock Exchange) entered into the Supplemental 
Placing Agreement with the Placing Agent to amend certain terms of the 2016 Placing 
Agreement. Pursuant to the Supplemental Placing Agreement, the maximum principal 
amount of the convertible bonds to be placed, on a best effort basis, by the Placing Agent 
pursuant to the 2016 Placing Agreement has been revised from HK$130 million to HK$80 
million, the conversion price of the Convertible Bonds has been revised from HK$0.65 
per Share (subject to adjustment) to HK$0.360 (subject to adjustment), the interest rate 
attached to the Convertible Bonds has been revised from 8% per annum to 6% per annum 
on the principal amount of the Convertible Bonds outstanding from time to time, and the 
default interest rate has been revised from 5% per annum to 6% per annum. The Long Stop 
Date has been revised to be on or before (i) the date falling on the 30th day after the date 
of the SGM or (ii) the date falling 12 months after the date of the 2016 Placing Agreement, 
whichever is earlier, or such later date as may be agreed between the Placing Agent and 
the Company.



– 2 –

Save and except for the amendments mentioned above and such other alterations as may be 
necessary to make the 2016 Placing Agreement consistent with the Supplemental Placing 
Agreement, all other terms and provisions of the 2016 Placing Agreement remain the same 
and unchanged and the 2016 Placing Agreement remains in full force and effect.

Assuming the exercise in full of the conversion rights attaching to the Convertible Bonds 
at the revised conversion price of HK$0.360 per Share, a maximum of 222,222,222 
Conversion Shares will be issued pursuant to such conversion, representing approximately 
38.56% of the Company’s existing issued share capital of 576,243,785 Shares, and 
approximately 27.83% of the Company’s issued share capital of 798,466,007 Shares 
as enlarged by the issue and allotment of the Conversion Shares. The allotment and 
issue of the Conversion Shares upon the exercise of the conversion rights attaching to 
the Convertible Bonds will be made under the specific mandate to be sought from the 
Shareholders at the SGM by way of an ordinary resolution.

Assuming the maximum amount of the Convertible Bonds is placed under the Amended 
2016 Placing Agreement, the net proceeds from the issue of the Convertible Bonds, after 
deduction of related expenses, are estimated to be approximately HK$75.0 million and are 
intended to be used for the purposes as disclosed in the section headed “The revised use of 
proceeds” as set out in this announcement.

No listing of the Convertible Bonds will be sought on the Stock Exchange or any other 
stock exchanges. The Company will apply to the Listing Committee for the listing of, and 
the permission to deal in, the Conversion Shares.

Under Rule 13.36(1)(a) of the Listing Rules, the consent of Shareholders in general 
meeting of the Company shall be obtained prior to the Directors allotting and issuing 
securities of the Company convertible into Shares. The SGM will be convened to propose 
a resolution to approve the Amended 2016 Placing Agreement and the transactions 
contemplated thereunder (including the issue of the Convertible Bonds and the grant of the 
specific mandate for the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares).

A circular containing, among other things, further details of the Amended 2016 Placing 
Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder (including the issue of the 
Convertible Bonds and the grant of the specific mandate for the allotment and issue of 
the Conversion Shares), together with a notice of the SGM and a form of proxy, will be 
despatched by the Company to the Shareholders as soon as practicable.

Shareholders and potential investors should note that Completion is subject to 
fulfillment of the Conditions Precedent. As such, the Placing and the issue of the 
Convertible Bonds may or may not proceed. Shareholders and potential investors are 
therefore urged to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares and other securities of 
the Company.



– 3 –

Reference is made to (i) the announcement of the Company dated 24 January 2017 in relation 
to, among others, the proposed placing of convertible bonds of the Company in the principal 
amount of up to HK$130 million under the specific mandate pursuant to the 2016 Placing 
Agreement; and (ii) the announcements of the Company dated 28 February 2017 and 20 March 
2017 respectively in relation to, among others, the placing of 96,000,000 new Shares under 
the general mandate of the Company pursuant to the 2017 Placing Agreement.

THE SUPPLEMENTAL PLACING AGREEMENT

In view of the successful placing of 96,000,000 new Shares under the general mandate of 
the Company on 20 March 2017 pursuant to the 2017 Placing Agreement, the Company has 
on 26 May 2017 (after trading hours of the Stock Exchange) entered into the Supplemental 
Placing Agreement with the Placing Agent to amend certain terms of the 2016 Placing 
Agreement. Pursuant to the Supplemental Placing Agreement, the maximum principal amount 
of the convertible bonds to be placed, on a best effort basis, by the Placing Agent pursuant 
to the 2016 Placing Agreement has been revised from HK$130 million to HK$80 million, 
the conversion price of the Convertible Bonds has been revised from HK$0.65 per Share 
(subject to adjustment) to HK$0.360 (subject to adjustment), the interest rate attached to the 
Convertible Bonds has been revised from 8% per annum to 6% per annum on the principal 
amount of the Convertible Bonds outstanding from time to time, and the default interest rate 
has been revised from 5% per annum to 6% per annum. The long stop date for fulfilling the 
Conditions Precedent (the “Long Stop Date”) has been revised to be on or before (i) the date 
falling on the 30th day after the date of the SGM or (ii) the date falling 12 months after the 
date of the 2016 Placing Agreement, whichever is earlier, or such later date as may be agreed 
between the Placing Agent and the Company.

Save and except for the amendments mentioned above and such other alterations as may be 
necessary to make the 2016 Placing Agreement consistent with the Supplemental Placing 
Agreement, all other terms and provision of the 2016 Placing Agreement remain the same and 
unchanged and the 2016 Placing Agreement remains in full force and effect.

The revised terms of the 2016 Placing Agreement (i.e. the revised maximum principal amount 
of the Convertible Bonds, the revised conversion price and the revised interest rate attached 
to the Convertible Bonds) as provided in the Supplemental Placing Agreement were arrived at 
after arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Placing Agent with reference to 
the recent market prices of the Shares and the current market condition.

The revised conversion price of HK$0.360 per Share represents the closing price of HK$0.360 
per Share quoted on the Stock Exchange on 26 May 2017, being the date of the Supplemental 
Placing Agreement, and a discount of approximately 2.17% to the average closing price of 
HK$0.368 per Share quoted on the Stock Exchange for the five consecutive trading days up to 
and including 26 May 2017, being the date of the Supplemental Placing Agreement.



– 4 –

Assuming the exercise in full of the conversion rights attaching to the Convertible Bonds at 
the revised conversion price of HK$0.360 per Share, a maximum of 222,222,222 Conversion 
Shares will be issued pursuant to such conversion, representing approximately 38.56% of the 
Company’s existing issued share capital of 576,243,785 Shares, and approximately 27.83% 
of the Company’s issued share capital of 798,466,007 Shares as enlarged by the issue and 
allotment of the Conversion Shares. The allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares upon 
the exercise of the conversion rights attaching to the Convertible Bonds will be made under 
the specific mandate to be sought from the Shareholders at the SGM by way of an ordinary 
resolution.

No listing of the Convertible Bonds will be sought on the Stock Exchange or any other stock 
exchanges. The Company will apply to the Listing Committee for the listing of, and the 
permission to deal in, the Conversion Shares.

CONDITIONS PRECEDENT

Completion is conditional upon the fulfillment of the following conditions precedent:

(a) the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange having granted (either unconditionally 
or subject only to conditions to which neither the Company nor the Placing Agent shall 
reasonably object) and not having withdrawn or revoked the approval of the listing of, 
and the permission to deal in, the Conversion Shares;

(b) the Shareholders having approved at the SGM the Amended 2016 Placing Agreement 
and the transactions contemplated thereunder (including the issue of the Convertible 
Bonds and the specific mandate for the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares 
upon exercise of the conversion rights attaching to the Convertible Bonds); and

(c) other necessary approvals, consents or authorization for the entering into of the 
Amended 2016 Placing Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder (if any) 
having been obtained.

Pursuant to the Amended 2016 Placing Agreement, if the Conditions Precedent are not 
fulfilled on or before the Long Stop Date, the Amended 2016 Placing Agreement will lapse.



– 5 –

THE REVISED USE OF PROCEEDS

Assuming the maximum amount of the Convertible Bonds is placed under the Amended 
2016 Placing Agreement, the net proceeds from the issue of such Convertible Bonds, after 
deduction of related expenses in connection with the Placing (including placing commission 
and professional advisors fees, costs and expenses), are estimated to be approximately HK$75 
million, and assuming the exercise in full of the conversion rights attaching to the Convertible 
Bonds at the revised conversion price of HK$0.360, the net price of each Conversion Share is 
therefore approximately HK$0.338.

The revised proposed use of the proceeds by the Group in relation to the existing PCB 
business is as follows:

(a) approximately HK$3 million will be used to establish a marketing department to promote 
the Company’s business of manufacturing PCB for automobile components in PRC, 
including but not limited to, hiring operational staff, experts and marketing materials; 
and

(b) approximately HK$4 million will be used for purchases of new machineries and 
equipment for the existing PCB business.

The Group has also undertaken the business of indent trading of petrochemical products 
as well as petroleum and energy products since mid 2016 with a view to facilitate business 
diversification, create a new income stream to the Group in the long run and improve the 
overall performance of the Group. Under the indent trading business, the Company will serve 
as an agent and source petroleum related products from a variety of suppliers for buyers or 
vice versa as per the specific requirements of the suppliers or the buyers (as the case may be) 
on a case-by-case basis. It is also intended that approximately HK$68 million out of the net 
proceeds from the Placing will be used to develop the business of indent trading of petroleum 
related products, a breakdown of which is set out below:

(c) approximately HK$30 million will be used to acquire petroleum related products for the 
indent trading business;

(d) approximately HK$30 million will be used to acquire a vessel for (i) strengthening the 
logistic arrangement; and/or (ii) chartering services in relation to the indent trading 
business;

(e) approximately HK$3 million will be used to secure banking facilities required for the 
indent trading business; and

(f) approximately HK$5 million will be used as general working capital of the Group for the 
indent trading business.



– 6 –

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

Under Rule 13.36(1)(a) of the Listing Rules, the consent of Shareholders in general meeting 
of the Company shall be obtained prior to the Directors allotting and issuing securities of 
the Company convertible into Shares. The SGM will be convened to propose a resolution to 
approve the Amended 2016 Placing Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder 
(including the issue of the Convertible Bonds and the grant of the specific mandate for the 
allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares).

A circular containing, among other things, further details of the Amended 2016 Placing 
Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder (including the issue of the 
Convertible Bonds and the grant of the specific mandate for the allotment and issue of 
the Conversion Shares), together with a notice of the SGM and a form of proxy, will be 
despatched by the Company to the Shareholders as soon as practicable.

CHANGE IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming the exercise in full of the conversion rights attaching to the Convertible Bonds at 
the revised conversion price of HK$0.360 per Share, a maximum of 222,222,222 Conversion 
Shares will be issued, representing approximately 38.56% of the Company’s existing issued 
share capital of 576,243,785 Shares, and approximately 27.83% of the Company’s issued 
share capital of 798,466,007 Shares as enlarged by the issue and allotment of the Conversion 
Shares.

EFFECT OF FULL CONVERSION OF THE CONVERTIBLE BONDS

Assuming the maximum amount of the Convertible Bonds is placed under the Placing, the 
following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this 
announcement; (ii) immediately after allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares upon full 
conversion of the Convertible Bonds (for illustration purpose only):

As at the date of 
this announcement

Immediately after 
allotment and issue of the 
Conversion Shares upon

full conversion of the
Convertible Bonds

Shareholders
Number of 

Shares held

Percentage of 
shareholding 

(approx.)
Number of 

Shares held

Percentage of 
shareholding 

(approx.)
(%) (%)

Bondholders – – 222,222,222 27.83
Cheung Ling Mun (Note) 120,068,000 20.84 120,068,000 15.04
Daisho Denshi Co., Ltd. 50,000,000 8.68 50,000,000 6.26
Other public Shareholders 406,175,785 70.48 406,175,785 50.87    

Total 576,243,785 100.00 798,466,007 100.00    

Note:

Ms. Zoe Cheung, an executive Director and the daughter of Cheung Ling Mun, holds 120,680,000 Shares in trust for Cheung 

Ling Mun.



– 7 –

GENERAL

Shareholders and potential investors should note that Completion is subject to fulfillment 
of the Conditions Precedent. As such, the Placing and the issue of the Convertible Bonds 
may or may not proceed. Shareholders and potential investors are therefore urged to 
exercise caution when dealing in the Shares and other securities of the Company.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following expressions have the following meanings unless 
otherwise requires.

“2016 Placing Agreement” the conditional placing agreement dated 28 November 2016 
entered into between the Company and the Placing Agent in 
relation to the placing of the convertible bonds of the Company 
in the principal amount of up to HK$130 million on a best effort 
basis

“2017 Placing Agreement” the placing agreement dated 28 February 2017 entered into 
between the Company and the Placing Agent in respect of the 
placing of 96,000,000 new Shares at a placing price of HK$0.50 
per Share

“Amended 2016 
Placing Agreement”

the 2016 Placing Agreement as amended and supplemented by the 
Supplemental Placing Agreement

“Board” the board of Directors

“Bondholder(s)” the person(s) who is/are for the time being the holder(s) of the 
Convertible Bonds

“Company” Daisho Microline Holdings Limited, a company incorporated in 
Bermuda, the shares of which are listed on the Main Board of the 
Stock Exchange

“Completion” completion of the Placing

“Conditions Precedent” the conditions precedent set out under the section headed 
“Conditions Precedent” of this announcement

“Conversion Share(s)” new Share(s) to be allotted and issued to the Bondholder(s) upon 
exercise of the conversion rights attached to the Convertible 
Bonds

“Convertible Bonds” the convertible bonds in the principal amount of up to HK$80 
million proposed to be issued by the Company pursuant to the 
Amended 2016 Placing Agreement

“Directors” the directors of the Company

“Group” the Company and its subsidiaries



– 8 –

“HK$” Hong Kong dollars, the lawful currency of Hong Kong

“Hong Kong” the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the People’s 
Republic of China

“Listing Rules” the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock 
Exchange

“Long Stop Date” has the meaning ascribed to it under the section headed “The 
Supplemental Placing Agreement” in this announcement

“PCB” printed circuit boards

“Placing” the placing of the Convertible Bonds pursuant to the Amended 
2016 Placing Agreement

“PRC” the People’s Republic of China, which for the purposes of 
this announcement, excludes Hong Kong, the Macau Special 
Administrative Region and Taiwan

“SGM” the special general meeting of the Company to be convened for 
considering and, if thought fit, to approve the Amended 2016 
Placing Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder 
and to grant the specific mandate for the issue and allotment of the 
Conversion Shares

“Share(s)” the share(s) of HK$0.10 each in the capital of the Company

“Shareholder(s)” the holder(s) of Share(s)

“Stock Exchange” The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

“Supplemental 
Placing Agreement”

the supplemental placing agreement entered into between the 
Company and the Placing Agent dated 26 May 2017 in relation to 
the 2016 Placing Agreement pursuant to which certain terms of 
the 2016 Placing Agreement have been amended

“%” per cent.

By order of the Board
Cheung Lai Na

Interim Chairman

Hong Kong, 26 May 2017

As at the date of this announcement, the Board consists of two executive Directors, namely, 
CHEUNG Lai Na and CHEUNG Lai Ming, one non-executive Director, namely, LEE Man 
Kwong, and three independent non-executive Directors, namely, YEUNG Chi Shing Bret, 
LEUNG King Fai and CHOU Yuk Yan.



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /sRGB
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSong-Light
    /CGuLi-Bold
    /CGuYin-Bold
    /CHei-UltraBold
    /CHei2-Bold
    /CHei2-Xbold
    /CHei3-Bold
    /CJNgai-Bold
    /CKan-Xbold
    /CNganKai-Bold
    /CO2Yuen-XboldOutline
    /COYuen-Xbold
    /COYuen-XboldOutline
    /CPo-Bold
    /CPo3-Bold
    /CSong3-Medium
    /CSu-Medium
    /CXLi-Medium
    /CXing-Medium
    /CXingKai-Bold
    /CYuen-SemiMedium
    /MBei-Bold
    /MHei-Bold
    /MHei-Light
    /MHei-Medium
    /MHei-Xbold
    /MKai-Medium
    /MKai-SemiBold
    /MLi-Bold
    /MNgai-Bold
    /MSung-Light
    /MSung-Medium
    /MSung-Xbold
    /MYuen-Light
    /MYuen-Medium
    /MYuen-Xbold
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 200
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 200
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToRGB
      /DestinationProfileName (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


